
 
 

 
 
 
3 May 2016 
 
 
To: Councillors G Coleman, Cox and Hutton and L Taylor (Reserve) 

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Wednesday, 11 May 2016 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 
 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- THE STONE GRILL  (Pages 1 - 34) 

 
 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 

 
b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- The Stone Grill, 
272-274 Queens Promenade 
 
c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE TRANSFER OF A PREMISES LICENCE- 
The Stone Grill, 272-274 Queens Promenade  

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 
 

11 May 2016 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – The Stone Grill 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Stone Grill, 272-
274 Queens Promenade.  
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 
granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 
the application. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, once an application is received and representations made it must be considered by 
the Licensing Panel.  
 

4.0 
 
 

Background Information 
 

4.1 
 
 
 

On 4 March 2016, the Licensing Service received an application from David Paul 
Davies for the grant of a Premises Licence for the Stone Grill, 272-274 Queens 
Promenade. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 

 

The application requests a Premises Licence giving permission for live music, 
recorded music, entertainment of a similar description and the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises 11.00 – 00.00 in addition to late night refreshment 
23.00 – 00.00. all activities to be permitted until 02.00 on New Year’s Eve. A copy of 
the application is attached at Appendix 4a.  
 
Representations have been received from members of the public. Copies of the 
representations are attached at Appendix 4b. 
 

Local policy considerations 
None 
 
National policy considerations 
 

9.42 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 
it is intended to achieve. 
 
9.43 – Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be 
suitable to achieve that end. Whilst this does not therefore require a licensing 
authority to decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim 
to consider the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises 
licence holder as well as the potential benefit in terms of promotion of the licensing 
objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which 
form the basis of its determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of 
the licensing objectives and nothing outside those parameters. 
 
Observations 
This premises was previously licensed under the name Belgrave Madison from 2005 
until the licence was surrendered in July 2014. The hotel was licensed prior to this by 
the Magistrates’ Court. The previous licence authorised similar activities with 
identical hours to those requested in this application. 
 

4.7 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

4.8 List of Appendices:  
  

Appendix 4a: Application 
Appendix 4b: Representations from members of the public 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



5.0 Legal considerations: 
 

5.1 
 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 
 

6.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None 
 

8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 
 
 

  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

tsplseob
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4a



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27

tsplseob_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

5th April 2016 

Dear Sirs, 

We are writing to object to the new premises licence application applied for by David Paul Davies for 
a venue called The Stone Grill at 272-274 Queen’s Promenade, FY2 9HD. 

Our objections to the application are as follows: 

This establishment would be in what is a residential block with families and children; residents and 
non-residents entering and leaving up to and beyond midnight every night would create an increase 
in noise levels and disturbance at unacceptable times of the night. It is highly surprising that such a 
late licence could be considered at all in a completely residential area, and for seven nights of the 
week. 

With the consumption of alcohol at 272-274 Queen’s Promenade being some distance from the 
main entertainment area of Red Bank Road, the police would have to cover a wider area for drink 
related crime that the risk of this establishment poses, be it anti-social behaviour, violent conduct, or 
property/car damage. Do we really need people on the streets in a quiet residential area that at the 
moment needs little policing? 

Has the impact of increased traffic and parking been considered as there seems to be insufficient 
parking available on the forecourt of 272-274 Queen’s Promenade which will lead to parking chaos 
on the promenade and neighbouring streets, with customers possibly parking in the bus stop making 
it difficult for local residents to board buses and making it a hazard for buses to stop there. During 
promenade events (running races, car rallies, etc.) and throughout the Illuminations  period, the 
parking on Queen’s Promenade and streets off it are chaotic with many drivers giving little thought 
to pedestrian safety or preventing local residents’ access to their properties – opening a public 
restaurant will only add to the problem. 

We are particularly worried about the wording ‘Provision for live and recorded music and associated 
entertainment to midnight Monday to Sunday’ and ‘Late Night Refreshment from 2300 hours to 
midnight Monday to Sunday’ – again we feel these times are unacceptable in a residential area 
made up mainly of families with children who need as much sleep as possible. 

Will there be a smoking shelter erected for customers and staff? With residential properties on three 
sides this poses a public nuisance and an issue for protecting children from harm; many playgrounds 
and parks across Blackpool are smoke-free zones – surely our gardens deserve the same protection? 

We understand that the property was previously a hotel, but the provision of food, alcohol, and 
entertainment to the general public changes the nature of the building and the surrounding area; 
before the consumption of alcohol would only have been by residents, but this licence will grant 
anybody the chance to leave the premises intoxicated, and that changes the nature of the 
promenade, creating a ‘new area of entertainment’ that is not needed. 

We feel that granting a licence to this establishment would be severely detrimental to the 
surrounding area.  There would be increased noise pollution, and a negative impact on the licensing 

Page 31



objectives, particularly the prevention of crime, disorder, and antisocial behaviour, posing a public 
safety risk in what is currently a quiet residential family area. 

Many thanks for your kind consideration. 

Yours faithfully, 

Mr & Mrs Ryan Sheldon  

Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- THE STONE GRILL
	Appendix 4a Stone Grill new PL app 040316
	Appendix 4a continued Stone Grill additional info from applicant solicitor 150416
	Appendix 4b Stone Grill public objection 001
	Appendix 4b Stone Grill public objection 002 (Heslop & Warren) 050416.msg
	Appendix 4b Stone Grill public objection 003 (Sheldon) 060416.msg
	Appendix 4b Stone Grill public objection 004 (Cowan) 070416.msg






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 11 MAY 2016 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillors 
 
G Coleman Cox Hutton  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hutton be appointed the Chairman for the Licensing Panel for this 
meeting.  
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 
of twenty minutes had been allocated for all parties.  
 
4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- THE STONE GRILL 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application for a Premises Licence in respect of the 
Stone Grill, 272-274 Queens Promenade. The application  sought a Premises Licence 
giving permission for live music, recorded music, entertainment of a similar description 
and the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 11.00 – 00.00 in addition to late 
night refreshment 23.00 – 00.00 with all activities to be permitted until 02.00 on New 
Year’s Eve 
 
Mr M Woosnam, Solicitor for the Applicant, was in attendance accompanied by the 
applicants Mr Davies and Mr Carsley . He explained that the intention of the application 
was for a restaurant open to the public within a hotel with occasional live music. He 
emphasised that Mr Davies and Mr Carsley were experienced operators and the success 
of their other businesses which were operated in a similar manner. He also reminded the 
Panel that no representations had been received from the responsible authorities. It was 
also noted that the premises had been previously licensed although the objectors insisted 
in the past the premises had operated a much different business model.  
 
 
Mr and Mrs Sheldon, Mr Cowan, and Mr Heslop and Ms Warren were in attendance and 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 11 MAY 2016 
 
 

outlined their objections to the Premises Licence. They highlighted their concerns about 
increased noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour in the area.  
 
The Panel considered carefully the evidence submitted by both the applicant and the 
objectors. It considered it would not be proportionate to refuse the application but that 
the application should be restricted to ensure the Licensing Objectives were upheld. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of the Stone Grill, 272-274 Queens 
Promenade subject to the following conditions: 
 

1.   That the number of occasions where live music can be played be restricted to six 
per year. 
 

2.   That the Premises Licence Holder provides a telephone number for the reporting 
of any problems by the objectors to the Licence Holder so that these can be dealt 
with immediately.  

 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended7.20 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


